NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: State Clearinghouse Office P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Governor's Office of Planning and Research FROM: State Water Resources Control Board Sonoma District Office 50 D Street, Suite 200 Santa Rosa, CA 95404

SCH#:

WATER SYSTEM #: 4901071

PROJECT TITLE: Boulevard Heights Mutual Water Company (MWC) – 99,900-Gallon Storage Tank Project (Project)

LEAD AGENCY: State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) **CONTACT PERSON:** Janice Oakley PHONE NUMBER: (707) 576-2145

PROJECT LOCATION: 4270 Leigh Lane, Petaluma, Sonoma County, CA 94952

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Board is approving a Water Supply Permit Amendment for the operation of Boulevard Heights MWC's new water storage tank. The new tank was constructed to replace an old 65,000-gallon water storage tank to meet current use and storage need in compliance with California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 64554(a). The new 99,900-gallon storage tank is located in a fenced existing facility in a residential neighborhood. The new tank will be connected to the distribution system onsite. The old 65,000-gallon tank was dismantled and removed.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: This is to advise that the State Water Board has determined that the Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act and will issue a drinking water supply permit for the operation of the above described Project. A record of permit issuance for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water District Office noted above.

Categorical Exemption Status:

- \boxtimes **Class 1: Existing Facilities**
- (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15301) \square **Class 2: Replacement or Reconstruction** (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, Article 19, Section 15302)

Reason why Project is exempt: The permit is for the operation of a new tank at an existing facility. The new tank replaced an old tank located on the same facility.

Signature:_____ Date:_____ Name: Janice Oakley Title: District Engineer